

245  
27.10.2025  
Ct. No. 18  
adeb

**W.P.A. 10175 of 2024**

**Pranab Kumar Roy**  
**Vs.**  
**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Kallol Basu  
Mr. Suman Banerjee  
Ms. Oindrila Ghosal

...for the petitioner

Mr. Shamim ul Bari  
Ms. Parikhit Goswami

...for the State

1. Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.
2. By instituting this writ petition prayer is made for declaring Clause 19(5) of the West Bengal Recognized Non-Government Educational Institution Employees (Death-cum-Retirement Benefit) Scheme, 1981 ultra vires.
3. Considering the nature of prayer couched in this writ petition Court directs learned advocate representing the petitioner to serve notice upon the learned Advocate General by 7 (seven) days from date and file affidavit of service.
4. List the matter under the same heading in the monthly combined list of November, 2025.

**(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)**