

19th Nov., 2025

Item no.D/L 11
Court No. 18

Pradip, A.R.(Ct.)

In the High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

Case No. **WPA 10175 of 2024**

In the matter of :
Pranab Kumar Roy *.... Petitioner*
VS.
The State of West Bengal & Ors. *....Respondents*

For the Petitioner:
Mr. Kallol Basu
Mr. Suman Banerjee
Ms. Oindrila Ghosal *....Advocates*

For the State:
Mr. Shmim-ul-Bari
Mr. Parikshit Goswami *....Advocates*

1. The petitioner was serving as a school teacher. He has been convicted in a criminal case. The petitioner prays for releasing his terminal dues.
2. Certain provisions of the West Bengal Recognized Non-Government Educational Institution Employees (Death-cum-Retirement Benefit) Scheme, 1981 has been challenged.
3. Prayer has also been made for grant of pension and gratuity.
4. Learned advocate representing the State respondents opposes the prayer of the petitioner.
5. It appears that at Page-89 of the writ petition the petitioner has annexed a calculation of his arrear claim for the period he served in the school which was forwarded to the District Inspector of Schools,

Secondary Education, Purba Medinipur in the month of May, 2016.

There is no response to the same.

6. Learned advocate representing the State respondents is directed to revert with written instruction with regard to the claim of the petitioner forwarded through the school authority.
7. Relist the matter for further consideration on 3rd December, 2025.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)