

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

WPA 10175 of 2024

Pranab Kumar Roy
v.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Kallol Basu
Mr. Suman Banerjee
... For the petitioner

Mr. Shamim ul Bari
Mr. Parikhith Goswami
... For the State

1. A report filed by the District Inspector of Schools (Secondary Education), Purba Medinipur signed on 27th November, 2025 in Court today is taken on record.

2. Copy of the same has been handed over to the learned advocate representing the petitioner in Court today.

3. On perusal of the report, it appears that subsistence allowance has been paid to the petitioner with effect from 1st June, 2012 to 5th July, 2014. The petitioner attained the age of superannuation in the year 2018. There is no mention with regard to the unpaid subsistence allowance.

4. The District Inspector of Schools (Secondary Education), Purba Medinipur is directed to file further report disclosing its stand with regard to the balance arrear payment receivable by the petitioner.

5. The said report shall positively reach the learned advocate for the petitioner by 19th December, 2025.

6. Re-list the matter for further consideration on 13th January, 2026.

7. All parties shall act on the basis of a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)