

13th Jan., 2026
Item no.D/L 24
Court No. 18
Pradip, A.R.(Ct.)

In the High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

Case No. **WPA 10175 of 2024**

In the matter of :
Pranab Kumar Roy *Petitioner*
VS.
The State of West Bengal & Ors. *Respondents*

For the Petitioner:
Mr. Kallol Basu
Mr. Suman Banerjee
Ms. Oindrila Ghosal *Advocates*

For the State:
Mr. Shamim Ul Bari
Mr. Parikshit Goswami *Advocates*

1. Report forwarded by the District Inspector of Schools, Secondary Education, Purba Medinipur signed on 9th January, 2026 filed in Court today is taken on record.
2. None appears on behalf of the school authority.
3. Let notice be served upon the school intimating that the matter will appear in the list once again on 28th January, 2026.
4. The school shall forward a report disclosing the dues of the petitioner, if any.
5. Let a further notice from the District Inspector of Schools be served upon the school authority communicating the order of this Court.
6. In the event the school is not represented, then necessary order will be passed.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)